AGENDA
CITY OF LEXINGTON
PUBLIC HEARING
&
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
FEBRUARY 20, 2020 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

PUBLIC HEARING

1. CALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Murphy-
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Hughes and Winge

PUBLIC HEARINGS:

All Public Hearings are held as a separate item of business on the agenda. Public Hearings
are your opportunity to tell the Council how you think the Council should deal with an
issue and why you feel that way. Occasionally, the process leading to the Public Hearing
has included neighborhood meetings and review by one of the city’s citizen’s advisory
committees. In these cases, it is the Council’s intent that you have your questions answered
in these neighborhood and advisory committee meetings and reserve the Public Hearing
for statements rather than questions. If new information emerges at the Public Hearings,
questions about this information will be allowed. Persons wishing to speak during hearings
must complete a sign-up sheet and give it to a staff person prior to the start of the meeting.

PUBLIC HEARING:

A. PUBLIC HEARING: THE CITY COUNCIL WILL TAKE COMMENTS
ON APPROVING JACKSON AVENUE BETWEEN WOODLAND AVENUE
AND RESTWOOD ROAD - PATCHING, EDGE MILLING AND BITUMINOUS
OVERLAY

2. ADJOURN PUBLIC HEARING


















PUBLIC NOTICE

CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

PUBLIC ACCURACY TEST
The City of Lexington will be conducting the Public Accessory Test on the Optical Scan
Voting Equipment to ascertain that the equipment will correctly tabulate the votes for the

Special Election on Tuesday, February 11, 2020

The public test is scheduled for Wednesday, February 5, 2020, at Lexington City Hall,
9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN 55014. Time commencing at 10:00 A.M.

PUBLIC IS WELCOME TO ATTEND

Mary Vinzant
Deputy City Clerk

POSTED: February 3, 2020




Notice of Public Hearing on Improvement
TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Notice is hereby given that the Lexington City Council will meet in the Council
Chambers, 9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN, at 7:00 P.M. on Thursday,
February 20, 2020 to consider the making of an improvement on_Jackson Avenue
between the Restwood Road and the Woodland Road Street by patching, edge
milling and bituminous overlay, pursuant to Minn. Stat. §§ 429.011 to 429.111.

The area proposed to be assessed for such improvement is such properties
abutting, adjoining or otherwise provided access and served by the
aforementioned streets. The estimated cost of the improvement is $105,300. A
reasonable estimate of the impact of the assessment will be available at the
hearing. Such persons as desire to be heard with reference to the proposed
improvement will be heard at this meeting.

Bill Petracek,
City Administrator

Published in the Quad Paper: February 4, 2020
February 11, 2020

Posted: February 13, 2020



| MINUTES
REGULAR PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
February 10, 2020 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN

1. CALL TO ORDER
A. Roll Call: Chairperson VanderBloomer, Commissioners Bautch, Thorson, Koch
and Murphy

Chairperson Vanderbloomer called to order the Regular Planning Commission
meeting on February 10, 2020 at 7:00 p.m. Commissioners Present: John Bautch,
Michelle Koch, Gloria Murphy, and Ron Thorson. Also present: John Hughes, City
Councilmember; Bill Petracek, City Administrator.

2. CITIZENS FORUM
No citizens were present to discuss items not on the agenda.
3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Bautch made a rhotion to approve the agenda as typewritten. Murphy seconded the
motion. Motion carried 5-0.

4. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATION
A. Building Permits for January 2020

Some discussion was had on the number of permits issued during the past month.

5. APPROVAL OF PLANNING COMMISSION MINUTES
A. January 14, 2020

Koch made a motion to approve the December 10, 2019 minutes. Thorson seconded the
motion. Motion carried 5-0.

6. DISCUSSION ITEM:
A. No Discussion Items

" No discussion on discussion items
7. NOTE COUNCIL MINUTES:

A. January 2, 2020
B. January 16, 2020



Vanderbloomer asked how much the costs were for the fire station damages. Petracek
stated the estimate from the contractor was $4,900.. Discussion ensued..

8. PLANNING COMMISSION INPUT

Councilmember Hughes asked the Planning Commission to look at considering a tree
ordinance for the community. He explained that dead trees on private property are a
problem in Lexington. Discussion ensued,

Councilmember Hughes also asked the Planning Commission to consider an ordinance
regarding the number of rental properties allowed in Lexington. Discussion ensued.

Petracek explained that that discussion on ordinances that aren’t a part of the zoning
regulations should originate at the City Council, first. He added that if the Council wants
the Planning Commission to review and make a recommendation, which would be up to
them. Discussion ensued.

Petracek stated to Councilmember Hughes that he would have items on the next Council
workshop regarding tree ordinance and rental properties for discussion.

9. ADJOURNMENT

Bautch made a motion to adjourn at 7:20 p.m. Murphy seconded the motion. Motion
carried 5-0.




































[ Circle Pines City Council Meeting (1/14/20) | Circle Pines Staff | 01:31:22
Circle Pines Utility Commission Meeting l Circle Pines Staff 00:42:21
(1/15/20) i
[ Circle Pines City Council Meeting (1/28/20) | Circle Pines Staff | 00:36:57
[ Ham Lake City Council Meeting (1/6/20) | Ham Lake Staff | 00:31:20
Ham Lake Park & Tree Commission Ham Lake Staff 01:33:27
Meeting (1/15/20) ‘ 7 ,
[ Ham Lake City Council Meeting (1/21/20) | Ham Lake Staff | 00:46:53
| Ham Lake Planning Commission Meeting Ham Lake Staff 00:39:46
(1/27/20)
| Lexington City Council Meeting (1/2/20) | Lexington Staff | 00:16:12
[ Lexington City Council Meeting (1/16/20) | Lexington Staff | 00:33:25
Lino Lakes Planning and Zoning Lino Lakes Staff 00:46:26
Commission Meeting (1/8/20) S .
[ Lino Lakes City Council Meeting (1/13/20) | Lino Lakes Staff | 00:42:35
[ Lino Lakes Special Water Meeting (1/22/20) | Lino Lakes Staff | 01:10:21
[ Lino Lakes City Council Meeting (1/27/20) | Lino Lakes Staff | 00:43:48
Lino Lakes Environmental Board Meeting Lino Lakes Staff 01:02:02
(1/29/20)
Spring Lake Park City Council Meeting Spring Lake Park 00:34:30
_ (/6R20) , Staff .
Spring Lake Park City Council Meeting Spring Lake Park 00:48:22
(1/21120) | Staff )
Spring Lake Park Planning Commission Spring Lake Park 00:38:58
‘Meeting (1/27/20) Staff
) 24 New Programs l | 22:05:45 New Hours

Meetings are scheduled for replay based on schedules requested by each City. Additional
longer-length video programming, produced by NMTYV staff, is also scheduled on the
channels. With the arrival of the Carousel units, shorter-length videos and promos are
loaded onto those devices, rather than being scheduled as separate playbacks. The short
videos cycle through, with graphics pages, and play on the channels whenever a
scheduled program is not playing. Depending on whether a City selected the split screen
or full screen Carousel option, the shorter videos are cycling 24 hours a day. The table
below outlines how many times a longer-length video program was entered into the
Tightrope system, and played back on each City channel.

Number of Times Hours Programmed

City
Programs Played on Channel
| Blaine | 185 | 222:47:58
| Centerville l 57 l _96:13:18
| Circle Pines | 160 | 158:33:29
| Ham Lake | 80 | 87:03:20
| Lexington l 120 | 71:32:59
| Lino Lakes | 164 | 117:58:07
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Spring Lake Parck | 110 | 94:36:24

Totals: | 876 Program Playbacks | 948:45:35 Hours of Video |
: Programming on
Channels

The last category of programming on City channels consists of bulletin board, or graphics
pages, that display information about the City or about events and issues of interest to
citizens. With the installation of the Carousel units, Eric Houston has assumed
responsibility for updating the information on all seven channels. He works closely with
each City's representative to ensure that all requested data slides are created and posted to
the satisfaction of the City. Even though Eric is doing the work of creating the data
pages, the Cities will always maintain editorial control. In addition to the graphics pages,
the Carousel units play video. Trevor Scholl is responsible for encoding any videos that
will be displayed. The following work was done for City Carousel units in January:

Blaine

Transcoded and uploaded 1 video to Carousel.
Centerville ‘
Transcoded and uploaded 0 videos to Carousel.
Circle Pines

Transcoded and uploaded 0 videos to Carousel.
Ham Lake _

Transcoded and uploaded 0 videos to Carousel.
Lexington .

Transcoded and uploaded 0 videos to Carousel.
Lino Lakes

Transcoded and uploaded 1 videos to Carousel.
Created 2 graphics pages for Carousel.

Spring Lake Park

Transcoded and uploaded 0 videos to Carousel.
Created 13 graphics page for Carousel

City Channel Signal Monitoring

Blaine

No channel signal problems.
Centerville

No channel signal problems.
Circle Pines

No channel signal problems.
Ham Lake

No channel signal problems.
Lexington

No channel signal problems.
Lino Lakes _
No channel signal problems.
Spring Lake Park

No channel signal problems.
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The Cable Commission found CenturyLink in violation of their franchises related
to this lawsuit. '

The lawsuit has been settled, tentatively curing the franchise violations.
CenturyLink did not admit fault.

Because the Cable Commission found CenturyLink in violation of the franchises,
penalties could be imposed.

Read the supporting documents.

Discussed options with Legal Counsel.

Prepared to present options to Operations Committee and Cable Commission.

4™ Quarter Franchise and PEG Fees

Received 4th quarter franchise and PEG fee reports and payments from Comcast
and CenturyLink.

Entered data into spread sheets for PEG fees received, franchise fees received,
and gross revenues.

2019 franchise fees were 2.4% less than 2018 franchise fees

2019 PEG fees were down by 1.3% over 2018 PEG fees, but remain substantial.
Considering record subscriber losses by cable companies and the gradual end to
CenturyLink services, the amount of losses is quite positive.

CenturyLink continues to steadily lose customers, and they have indicated that
they will leave the cable television market by the end of 2020.

Franchise Fee Payment to Cities
Calculated percentages of income based on total system gross revenue and City
gross revenue.

- Determined amounts of franchise fees to be returned to Cities based on those

percentages.
Created tables outlining payment amounts.

Joint Powers Agreement

- Worked with Legal Counsel to update the Joint Powers Agreement.

Changes will give Cities more control over Commission membership and how
franchise and PEG fees can be spent.
Will present to Cities for recommendations and suggestions.

Meeting Recording Service for Cities

Talked with City Managers regarding desire for NMTV to assume responsibility
for recording city meetings.

Worked with NMTYV staff to outline plan for doing so.

Facilitated staff workshop on January 29" to discuss and finalize tentative plan.
Developed structure and procedure for recording City meetings.

Will present plan to Operations Committee and Cable Commission at February
meetings.

Miscellaneous

Get information for Commission Member Dale Stoesz regarding 4K
programming on Comcast.

Met with Columbia Heights Communications Coordinator to answer further
questions regarding the Commission. Recommended they wait to make a decision
regarding joining a Commission or hiring out for projects until the impact of the
FCC Order is clarified. '

Talk with Denise Webster regarding budget and freelancers for City meetings.
Emailed Garth Ashpaugh with questions regarding Comcast 1nterpretat10n of
franchise fee rev1ew



Talked with Mike Bradley regarding franchise fee review, FCC Order and
CenturyLink franchise violations.
Read industry articles.
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Centerville City Council Meeting (1/22/20)

Centerville Staff

01:27:42

Circle Pines City Council Meeting Circle Pines Staff 01:31:22
(1/14/20)
Circle Pines Utility Commission Meeting Circle Pines Staff 00:42:21
(1/15/20) _
Circle Pines City Council Meeting Circle Pines Staff 00:36:57
(1/28/20)
Ham Lake City Council Meeting (1/6/20) Ham Lake Staff 00:31:20
Ham Lake Park & Tree Commission Ham Lake Staff 01:33:27
Meeting (1/15/20)
Ham Lake City Council Meeting (1/21/20) Ham Lake Staff 00:46:53
Ham Lake Planning Commission Meeting Ham Lake Staff 00:39:46
(1/27/20)
Lexington City Council Meeting (1/2/20) Lexington Staff 00:16:12
Lexington City Council Meeting (1/16/20) Lexington Staff 00:33:25
Lino Lakes Planning and Zoning Lino Lakes Staff 00:46:26
Commission Meeting (1/8/20)
Lino Lakes City Council Meeting Lino Lakes Staff 00:42:35
{1/13/20)
Lino Lakes Special Water Meeting Lino Lakes Staff 01:10:21
(1/22/20)
Lino Lakes City Council Meeting Lino Lakes Staff 00:43:48
(1/27/20)
Lino Lakes Environmental Board Meeting Lino Lakes Staff 01:02:02
(1/29/20)
Spring Lake Park City Council Meeting Spring Lake Park Staff 00:34:30
(1/6/20) :
Spring Lake Park City Council Meeting Spring Lake Park Staff 00:48:22
(1/21/20)
Spring Lake Park Planning Commission Spring Lake Park Staff 00:38:58
Meeting (1/27/20)

24 New Programs

22:05:45 New Hours

If you have any questions or comments regarding this monthly report please contact
Heidi Arnson at 763.231.2801 or harnson@northmetrotv.com.
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Minutes
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
FEBRUARY 6, 2020 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. €ALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Murphy _
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Hughes and Winge

Mayor Murphy called to order the Regular City Council meeting for February 6, 2020 at 7:00 p.m.
Councilmember’s present: Devries, Harris, Hughes, and Winge. Also Present: Bill Petracek, City
Administrator; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney; Chris Galiov, Finance Director; Mike Kaeding and
Marie Dickover, Norhart; Brian Garin, Citizen; Joe Ackerman, Citizen; Sherri and John
Urbanski, Citizen; Vonnie Taylor, Citizen; Shawn Olsten, Citizen; Numerous Centennial High
School Students; Quad Press Reporter.

2. CITIZENS FORUM

Brian Garin
9064 Jackson Ave.
Lexington, MN.

Mpr. Garin asked the Council if Dunlap Ave. is being opened up as a through street with all of the
construction happening. Mayor Murphy stated he wants to bring it up at a workshop. Discussion
ensued.

Joe Ackerman

3875 Lovell Road
Lexington, MN.

Ackerman explained that the police department is stepping up to more speed enforcement on
Lovell Road, and realizes that they can’t be everywhere. He stated that the County told him that
the speeding on Lovell Road is only a perception. He also added that when he contacted
Congressman Emmer’s office for help, he was told that he does not reside in Emmer s district and
JSeels it is a kick in the teeth by Emmer’s office. Discussion ensued.

3. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the agenda as typewritten. Councilmember
Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0. :

4. PRESENTATION OF PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION
FOR THE PROPOSED LEXINGTON LOFTS PLANS - NORHART
DEVELOPMENT

Mike Kaeding, Norhart Development, provided an overview of the changes that were proposed and
approved by the Planning Commission. He explained that Norhart has altered the setbacks on
both buildings, and provided PowerPoint slides to show the changes to the setbacks. Discussion
ensued. 31



Vonnie Tayler
4060 Restwood Road
Lexington, MN.

Ms. Taylor asked Kaeding with the changes and the 5-story building, are there any additional
residents and cars allowed. Kaeding explained that there would 355 units, so there would not be a
change from the original plan in the amount of residents or vehicles allowed.

Sherri Urbanski
8740 Hamline Ave.
Lexington, MN.

Ms. Urbanski asked Kaeding if residents are going to have any trouble getting through on the
roads. She stated the route past this development is how they get to Festival Foods. Kaeding
explained that there aren’t going to be any changes to the streets during construction. Discussion
ensued.

Urbanski added that she is disappointed about the changes to the rules that were made to make this
development happen. Attorney Glaser explained that the rules were changed to bring our zoning
approval ordinances in to compliance with State law that changed in 2001. He added that we
needed to make our Code consistent with State law. Discussion ensued.

Shawn Olsten’
9115 Jackson Ave.
Lexington, MN.

Mr. Olsten asked Kaeding if sidewalks will be added. Kaeding explained that there will be
sidewalks along the street on the entire length of the buildings. Discussion ensued.

5. INFORMATIONAL REPORTS:
A. Airport (Councilmember Devries) No report given
B. Cable Commission (Councilmember Winge) No report given

C. City Administrator (Bill Petracek) — Petracek asked Attorney Glaser to update the
Council on the liquor store loan and the legal issues surrounding it. Attorney Glaser
stated that the liquor store loan has been paid off and all of the legal challenges have
been satisfied with the lienholder; the City now owns the liquor store improvements.

Choose a building block.
6. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:
Centennial Lakes Police Department — Media Reports — January 8-27, 2020
Public Notice — Elected Leaders Institute — January 24-25, 2020
Summer Fun Enrichment Program letter of thanks
Park Board meeting minutes — January 6, 2020

Council Workshop meeting minutes — January 16, 2020

mm o 0w P

Planning & Zoning meeting minutes — January 14, 2020
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No discussion on Letters and Communications.

7. CONSENT ITEMS:
A. Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — January 16, 2020

B. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills:

Check #’s 13657 through 13657
Check #’s 45841 through 45908
Check #’s 13021 through 13030
Check #’s 13034 through 13044
Check #’s 13045 through 13057

C. Financial Reports

e (Cash Balances
e Fund Summary — Budget to Actual

Councilmember Hughes made a motion to approve the consent agenda items.
Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

8. ACTION ITEMS:

A First Reading - Planning Commission Recommendation to Approve Ordinance

NO. 20-02 — An Ordinance of the City Council of Lexington, Minnesota
Changing Zoning Districts

Attorney Glaser summarized the first reading of Ordinance No. 20-02 by explaining
that the Planning Commission had recommended to rezone certain parcels owned by
the City, Scott Mejia, and Paster Properties from an R-3 zone to an M-1. The property
needs to be rezoned to accommodate the Lexington Lofts Development. Discussion
ensued

B. - First Reading - Planning Commission Recommendation to approve Ordinance
NO. 20-03 — An Ordinance of the City Council of Lexington, Minnesota
Approving a Planned Unit Development for the Plat of Lexington Lofts

Attorney Glaser summarized the first reading of Ordinance 20-03 by giving an
overview of the zoning changes being requested by Norhart through the Planned Unit
Development, along with the need to vacate Gerald Ave. to accommodate the proposed
Lexington Lofts Development.

Councilmember Harris questioned the 1’ft setback. Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Hughes stated that he doesn’t believe that Norhart did enough to
consider a 4-story option for the project. Kaeding showed a PowerPoint slide with the
4-story option for Lexington Lofts. Councilmember Winge stated that he would rather
see a 5-story building then a 4-story building that borders the res1dents along Dunlap
Ave. Discussion ensued.
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10.

Councilmember Hughes stated that he wouldn’t be in favor of approving this Planned
Unit Development because the changes that were recommended by the Planning
Commission were minimal, and this development goes too far beyond our current
zoning regulations. Discussion Ensued.

Councilmember Harris stated that she has liked the 5-story option from the beginning.
She added that she likes the look of these buildings and she believes this development
will look beautiful in this community. Hughes replied by saying that a 4-story option
would look good too. Discussion ensued.

C. First Reading - Planning Commission Recommendation to Approve Ordinance
NO. 20-04 — An Ordinance Revising Chapter 11 Regardlng the Regulation of
Zoning Amendments — Outdoor Storage

Attorney Glaser summarized Ordinance No. 20-04 and explained that the proposed
ordinance condenses existing storage ordinances for easier enforcement. Discussion
ensued. _
D. Recommendation to Approve Email Accounts for the Lexington City
Councilmembers through Metro-Inet in the Amount of $1,122.00 Annually

Councilmember Hughes made a motion to approve email accounts for the Lexington
City Councilmembers through Metro-Inet in the Amount of $1,122.00 annually.
Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

E. Recommendation to approve Election Judges for February 11, 2020 Special
Election and March 3, 2020 Presidential Nomination Primary

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve Election Judges for February 11,
2020 Special Election and March 3, 2020 Presidential Nomination Primary.
Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

9. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT

Councilmember Harris said that she met the snowmobilier that has been tresspassing
on her property, and she had had nice conversation with him and his dad. She added
that the problem is solved.

Councilmember Murphy encouraged citizens to vote for our next County
Commissioner that represents our district at the election on Tuesday.

ADJOURNMENT

Councilmember Hughes made motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:05 p.m.
Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIMS AND BILLS

The following claims and bills have been presented to the Council for approval
at the Council Meeting of February 20, 2020.

(1) Payroll
Checks 13658 through 13662 $ 1,271.63
Vouchers 502560 through 502577 $ 19,651.15
Vouchers 502580 through 502609 $ 8,924.64
Payroll Taxes
Federal Tax $3,005.95
Social Security $4,724.80 -
Medicare $1,104.96
$8,835.71
State Tax $1,350.98 $1,350.98
Total $10,186.69
(2) General and Liquor Payment Recommendations:
Checks 45909 through 45966 $ 219,093.45
(3) ACH and Credit Card Payments for: JAN 2020
ACH Checks: 2620E through 2635E $ 24,086.92
Total Payments and Withdrawals Approval $ 283,214.48
Centennial Lakes Police Payment Recommendations:
Checks 13058 through 13073 $ 9,347.14
ACH 2020002 through 2020003 $ 2,148.00

Total Payments $ 11,495.14




CITY OF LEXINGTON . 02/14/120 1o§;glzh1n
*Check Detail Register©

February 2020
Check Amt  Invoice Comment
RS e S e TR T PSR I NEL TR M A bR e o
10100 4M FUND
Paid Chk# 045909 2/4/2020  COMMERCIAL PARTNERS TITLE, LLC
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable $1,500.00 PAY OFF SETTYLEMENT SERVICES

fotal COMMERCIAL PARTNERS TITLE, LLC $1,500.00

Paid Chk# 045910  2/4/2020 FIRST RESOURSE BANK

G 609-20200 Accounts Payable , $2,500.00 PAY OFF SETTLEMENT
Total FIRST RESOURSE BANK $2,500.00

"Paid Chk# 045911 2/20/2020 AMAZON

E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies $88.00 1X6H-6Q4C-FJ OFFICE SUPPLIES
Total AMAZON $88.00
Paid Chk# 045912 2/20/2020 ARTISAN BEER COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $537.40 3401898
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $607.55 3403409

_Total ARTISAN BEER COMPANY $1,144.95

Paid Chk# 045913  2/20/2020 BELLBOY CORPORATION

E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,239.55 0082784300
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $248.01 0100881800
Total BELLBOY CORPORATION $1,487.56
Paid Chk# 045914 2/20/2020 BLACK STACK BREWING, INC.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $76.00 7020
Total BLACK STACK BREWING, INC. $76.00
Paid Chk# 045915 2/20/2020 BRASS FOUNDRY BREWING CO.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $276.96 E-3213
v Total BRASS FOUNDRY BREWING CO. $276.96
Paid Chk# 045916 2/20/2020 BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $12,796.96 1081094082
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $3,027.37 1081094082
E 608-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $3,594.90 1081097306
E 609-00000-251 Ligquor Purchase $232.00 1081097307
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $940.88 1081097454
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,461.75 1081097874

Total BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN $22,053.86

Paid Chk# 045917  2/20/2020 CANNON RIVER WINERY

E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $264.00 1660
Total CANNON RIVER WINERY $264.00
Paid Chk# 045918 2/20/2020 CAPITAL CITY REGIONAL FIRE
E 101-42260-433 Dues and Subscriptions $50.00 101 2020 MEMBERSHIP DUES
"Total CAPITAL CITY REGIONAL FIRE $50.00
Paid Chk# 045919 2/20/2020 CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $222.00 2382981
E 608-00000-252 Beer Purchase ($102.10) 254-01258
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $7,169.40 7773680
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $4,432.95 7773705

Total CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES $11,722.25

Paid Chk# 045920 2/20/2020 CENTERPOINT ENERGY
E 609-00000-383 Gas Utilities $465.45 JAN 2020 UTILITIES
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

02/14/20 10:51 AM
Page 2

*Check Detail Register©

February 2020
Check Amt Invonce Comment
R e e T T T T
E 651-00000-383 Gas Utilities $71.81 JAN 2020 UTILITIES
E 730-00000-383 Gas Utilities $179.52 JAN 2020 UTILITIES
E 770-00000-383 Gas Utilities $179.52 JAN 2020 UTILITIES
E 101-43100-383 Gas Utilities $143.62 JAN 2020 UTILITIES
E 101-45200-383 Gas Utilities , $143.61 JAN 2020 UTILITIES
Total CENTERPOINT ENERGY $1,183.53
Paid Chk# 045921 2/20/2020 CINTAS
'E 609-00000-255 Linen $88.40 4042113826 MAT SERVICE
Total CINTAS $88.40
Paid Chk# 045922 2/20/2020 CITYWIDE WINDOW SERVICES INC.
E 609-00000-400 General Maintenance $32.42 677224 JAN 2020 SERVICE

Total CITYWIDE WINDOW SERVICES INC.

$32.42

Paid Chk# 045923  2/20/2020

, E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
Total CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY

CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY

$337.00 525050
$337.00

Paid Chick 045024 272012020
E 609-00000-254 Miscelianeous Purchase

COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO

© $917.08 3642208488

Total COCA-COLA BOTTLING CO $917.08
Paid Chk# 045025  2/20/2020 COMCAST
E 609-00000-329 Cable/Internet $141.18 8772 10 519 0024097
Total COMCAST $141.18

‘Paid Chk# 045926 2/20/2020

E 101-41500-411 Culligan
E 101-42260-411 Culligan
E 609-00000-411 Culligan
Total CULLIGAN BOTTLED WATER

CULLIGAN BOTTLED WATER

$21.54 114X74079209 JAN 2020 SERVICE
$21.54 114X74079209 JAN 2020 SERVICE
$14.30 114X74238805 JAN 2020 SERVICE
$57.38

Paid Chk# 045927 2/20/2020

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
Total DAHLHEIMER DISTRIBUTING

DAHLHEIMER DISTRIBUTING

$59.00 111-02543
$11,340.15 111-02592
$10,743.50 111-02652

$22,142.65

Paid Chk# 045928 2/20/2020 DELL

E 770-00000-500 Capital Expenditures

E 730-00000-500 Capital Expenditures
Total DELL

$420.89 10372006229 SCADA SYSTEM UPGRADE
$420.90 10372006229 SCADA SYSTEM UPGRADE
$841.79

Paid Chk# 045929  2/20/2020 DELTA DENTAL

E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance
Total DELTA DENTAL

$180.75 CNS00004105 MARCH 2020 PREMIUM
$88.38 CNS00004105 MARCH 2020 PREMIUM
$58.92 CNS00004105 MARCH 2020 PREMIUM

. $183.00 CNS00004105 MARCH 2020 PREMIUM

$511.05

Paid Chk# 045930  2/20/2020

E 101-43100-401 Repair Buildings
otal ENERGY MECHANICAL SERVICES INC

ENERGY MECHANICAL SERVICES INC

$144.00 6031
$144.00

HVAC REPAIRS - PW

Paid Chk# 045931 2/20/2020
E 101-42260-400 General Maintenance

EQUIPMENT MANAGEMENT COMPAN Y

$995.00 57095 ANNUAL MAINTENANCE - FIRE DEPT
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register®©

February 2020

I CheckAmt Invoice Comment
,g‘},,; e

02/14/20 10:51 AM
Page 3

taI EQUIPMENT MANAGEMENT COMPAN Y

'$995‘oo ‘

Paid Chk# 045932
E 101-41500-401 Repair Buildings
E 101-41500-401 Repair Buildings
Total FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE

2/20/2020 FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE

$15.94 070834/G

$31.34 (070835/G

$47.28

HVAC FILTERS - CITY HALL
HVAC FILTERS - CITY HALL

Paid Chk# 045933

E 730-00000-228 Gopher State One Call
E 770-00000-228 Gopher State One Call
Total GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

2/20/2020 GOPHER STATE ONE CALL

$6.07 0010534

$6.08 0010534

$12.15

JAN 2020 LOCATES
JAN 2020 LOCATES

Paid Chk# 045934  2/20/2020 HOHENSTEINS INC

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
Total HOHENSTEINS INC

$1,709.90 189997
$87.00 190228

$255.00 190252
$2,051.90

Paid Chk# 045935

2/20/2020 HOLIDAY STATIONSTORES

ACCT #012-558-511

ACCT #012-558-511
ACCT #012-558-511
ACCT #012-558-511
ACCT #012-558-511

E 101-45200-212 Gas & Oil $108.43
G 101-11700 Accounts Receivable ($64.88)
E 101-43100-212 Gas & Oil $333.82
E 770-00000-212 Gas & Oil $135.58
E 651-00000-212 Gas & Oil $54.21
E 101-43100-212 Gas & Oil $108.43
E 730-00000-212 Gas & Oil $135.54
Total HOLIDAY STATIONSTORES $811.13
Paid Chk# 045936  2/20/2020 INVICTUS BREWING CO.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $322.00 956
Total INVICTUS BREWING CO. $322.00

Paid Chk# 045937  2/20/2020 JACK PINE BREWERY

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
Total JACK PINE BREWERY

$401.80 3263

$401.80

Paid Chk# 045938 2/20/2020 JJ TAYLOR

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
Total JJ TAYLOR

$4,919.30 3062710
$4,919.30

Paid Chk# 045939

2/20/2020 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR

E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $826.90 1489147
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $2,129.05 1489148
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $676.90 1489162
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $789.07 1492906
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $6,132.21 1492907
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $1,246.53 1494776
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $6,513.92 1494779
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $81.37 1494780
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $4,146.35 1494781
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $176.21 1498919
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $733.82 1498920
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $629.13 1498921
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase $82.42 1498922
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $2,990.28 1499647
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $3,206.55 1499648
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,980.41 1499649
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Invou:e Comme

$32, 341 12
Paid Chic# 045040  2/20/2020  KIRVIDA FIRE
E 101-42260-404 Repair Machinery/Equipment $409.76 8521 REPAIRS - 2011 PIERCE PUMPER
Total KIRVIDA FIRE $409.76

"Paid Chk# 045041 2/20/2020 LEAGUE OF MN CITIES-INSURANCE
E 101-41500-150 Worker s Comp $1,938.84 40002676-202 2020 WORKERS COMP PREMIUM
E 101-42260-150 Worker s Comp $3,248.52 40002676-202 2020 WORKERS COMP PREMIUM
E 101-43100-150 Worker s Comp $6,420.00 40002676-202 2020 WORKERS COMP PREMIUM
E 101-45200-150 Worker s Comp $2,568.00 40002676-202 2020 WORKERS COMP PREMIUM
E 609-00000-150 Worker s Comp $10,528.80 40002676-202 2020 WORKERS COMP PREMIUM
E 730-00000-150 Worker s Comp $487.92 40002676-202 2020 WORKERS COMP PREMIUM
E 770-00000-150 Worker s Comp $487.92 40002676-202 2020 WORKERS COMP PREMIUM
Total LEAGUE OF MN CITIES-INSURANCE $25,680.00

Paid Chk# 045942  2/20/2020 LITURGICAL PUBLICATIONS
E 608-00000-340 Advertising $557.00 318435 2020 ADVERTISING
Total LITURGICAL PUBLICATIONS $557.00
‘Paid Chk# 045043  2/20/2020 M AMUNDSON LLP
E 608-00000-256 Tobacco Products For Resale $2,812.58 295594
Total M AMUNDSONLLP $2,812.58
Paid Chk# 045944 2/20/2020 MET COUNCIL - WASTEWATER
E 770-00000-388 MWCC Charges $7,475.25 0001106062 MARCH 2020 SEWER CHARGES
Total MET COUNCIL - WASTEWATER $7.475.25
‘Paid Chk# 045945  2/20/2020  MKL SERVICES, LLC
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 02202020 WEEK ENDING 02/08/2020
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance _$100.00 02202020 WEEK ENDING 02/15/2020
Total MKL SERVICES, LLC $200.00
‘Pald Chk# 045046  2/20/2020  MODIST BREWING COMPANY
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $208.00 E-11440
Total MODIST BREWING COMPANY $208.00

Paid Chk# 045947

2/20/2020

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

G 101-22046 OReilly Escrow
E 101-41500-308 Consultant Fees
G 101-22042 Dinkytown Rentals Escrow
E 310-45200-530 Improvements Other Than Bldgs
G 730-20200 Accounts Payable
E 730-00000-303 Engineering Fees
E 417-00000-303 Engineering Fees
E 101-43100-303 Engineering Fees
E 730-00000-303 Engineering Fees
G 651-20200 Accounts Payable
E 651-00000-303 Engineering Fees
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable
E 101-41500-303 Engineering Fees
E 419-00000-303 Engineering Fees
G 101-22047 Norhart Development
Total MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

$4,004.00 11-R10481027. O'REILLY AUTO PARTS

$1,802.50 21-R10481025. 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
$720.50 22-R10481028. THE EPHESIANS PROJECT

$3,900.00 2-R104810369. MEMORIAL PARK IMPROVEMENTS
$638.00 30-R10481023. 2016 WATER SUPPLY PLAN
$348.00 30-R10481023. 2016 WATER SUPPLY PLAN
$377.00 36-R10481024. 2017 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
$609.50 5-R10481034.0 SALT SHED

$3,150.00 5-R10481038.0 CIP WATER SYSTEM
$174.00 73-R10480002. NPDES PHASE i MS4
$739.00 73-R10480002. NPDES PHASE it MS4
$261.00 77-R10481000. GENERAL SERVICES

$1,798.00 77-R10481000. GENERAL SERVICES

$1,827.00 7-R10481037.0 2019 JACKSON AVE IMPROVEMENTS

$1,254.00 9-R10481036.0 NORHART DEVELOPMENT

$21,602.50 '

"Paid Chk# 045048  2/20/2020 OXYGEN SERVICE COMPANY

E 101-42260-210 Operating Supplies $145.08 03457280 JAN 2020 SERVICES
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Paid Chk# 045949

E 6098-00000-253
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-253

2/20/2020

Wine Purchase
Wine Purchase
Wine Purchase

PAUSTIS & SONS

($79.25) 78947
$162.50 79213
$633.50 79879

Total PAUSTIS & SONS $716.75
Paid Chk# 045950  2/20/2020 PETRACEK, BILL
E 101-41500-205 Mileage Reimbursement $200.00 MARCH 2020
E 101-41500-321 Telephone $100.00 MARCH 2020
Total PETRACEK, BILL $300.00

Paid Chk# 045951 2/20/2020  PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $50.42 2695243
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $244.21 2697149
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $236.47 2697150
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $194.96 2698244
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,125.74 2698245
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $73.21 2698246
E 6098-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $219.42 2701479
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $105.21 2701480
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $309.48 2701871
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $1,365.73 2701872
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $19.21 2701873
Total PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC $3,944.06
"Paid Chk# 045952  2/20/2020 PITNEY BOWES
E 609-00000-322 Postage $150.75 POSTAGE METER REFILL
E 770-00000-322 Postage $150.75 POSTAGE METER REFILL
E 651-00000-322 Postage $40.20 POSTAGE METER REFILL
E 101-42260-322 Postage $30.15 POSTAGE METER REFILL
E 101-41500-322 Postage $80.40 POSTAGE METER REFILL
E 101-43500-322 Postage $351.75 POSTAGE METER REFILL
E 730-00000-322 Postage $150.75 POSTAGE METER REFILL
E 220-41500-322 Postage $50.25 POSTAGE METER REFILL
Total PITNEY BOWES $1,005.00
"Paid Chik# 045953  2/20/2020  POPP COMMUNICATIONS
E 730-00000-321 Telephone $8.09 992598932 FEB 2020 ANALOG LINES
E 609-00000-321 Telephone $31.97 992598932 FEB 2020 ANALOG LINES
E 770-00000-321 Telephone $8.09 992598932 FEB 2020 ANALOG LINES
E 651-00000-321 Telephone $1.82 992598932 FEB 2020 ANALOG LINES
E 101-45200-321 Telephone $5.99 992598932 FEB 2020 ANALOG LINES
E 101-43100-321 Telephone $5.99 992598932 FEB 2020 ANALOG LINES
E 101-41500-321 Telephone $59.96 992598932 FEB 2020 ANALOG LINES
Total POPP COMMUNICATIONS $121.91
Paid Chk# 045954  2/20/2020 PRESS PUBLICATIONS
E 609-00000-340 Advertising $249.00 654903 JAN 2020 ADVERTISING
E 419-00000-351 Legal Notices Publishing $78.96 658923 JACKSON AVE PUBLIC HEARING
Total PRESS PUBLICATIONS $327.96
Paid Chk# 045955  2/20/2020 PRO-TEC DESIGN, INC.
E 101-45200-400 General Maintenance $23.75 95142 PARK CAMERA MAINTENANCE
Total PRO-TEC DESIGN, INC.

$23.75
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Pald Chk# 045956 2/20/2020 ROSEVILLE CITY OF

E 730-41900-230 Contracted Services $206.00 0228469 FEB 2020 IT SERVICES
E 609-41900-230 Contracted Services $206.00 0228469 FEB 2020 IT SERVICES
E 770-41900-230 Contracted Services $206.00 0228469 FEB 2020 IT SERVICES
E 651-41900-230 Contracted Services $103.00 0228469 FEB 2020 IT SERVICES
E 101-43100-230 Contracted Services $206.00 0228469 FEB 2020 IT SERVICES
E 101-42260-230 Contracted Services $206.00 0228469 FEB 2020 IT SERVICES
E 101-41900-230 Contracted Services $721.00 0228469 FEB 2020 IT SERVICES
E 101-45200-230 Contracted Services $206.00 0228469 FEB 2020 IT SERVICES

Total ROSEVILLE, CITY OF $2,060.00

Paid Chk# 045957  2/20/2020  SHAMROCK GROUP, INC.

E 609-00000-257 Ice For Resale $151.31° 2467635
Total SHAMROCK GROUP, INC. $151.31
Paid Chk# 045958 2/20/2020 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP
E 730-00000-327 Annual Technology Maintenance $268.00 B11257238 MS OFFICE LICENSE FOR SCADA
Total SHIINTERNATIONAL CORP $268.00
Paid Chk# 045959  2/20/2020 SMITH & GLASER, L.L.C.
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $4,424.00 201726 18T QTR 2019 CIVIL SERVICES
G 101-22042 Dinkytown Rentals Escrow $7,466.00 201726 1ST QTR 2019 CIVIL SERVICES
G 101-22047 Norhart Development $1,830.00 201726 1ST QTR 2019 CIVIL SERVICES
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $7,040.00 201727 2ND QTR 2019 CIVIL SERVICES
G 101-22042 Dinkytown Rentals Escrow $175.00 201727 2ND QTR 2019 CIVIL SERVICES
G 101-22047 Norhart Development $1,200.00 201727 2ND QTR 2019 CIVIL SERVICES

Total SMITH & GLASER, L. L C. $22,135.00

Paid Chie# 045960  2/20/2020 SOUTHERN GLAZERS OF MN

E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase ($198.00) 0054899
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $6,565.35 1918715
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $3,638.47 1918716
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $6.83 1921285
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase $4,516.25 1921286
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $234.56 1921287

Total SOUTHERN GLAZERS OF MN $14,663.46

Paid Chk# 045961 2/20/2020 TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS

E 101-41500-350 Print/Binding $48.00 5191833 COPIER MAINTENANCE
Total TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS $48.00
Paid Chk# 045962 2/20/2020 URBAN GROWLER BREWING CO.
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase $110.00 E-25915
Total URBAN GROWLER BREWING CO. $110.00
Paid Chk# 045963 2/20/2020 WINE COMPANY
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $429.90 134635
Total WINE COMPANY $429.90
Paid Chik# 045964 2/20/2020 WINE MERCHANTS
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $3,031.77 7273427
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $646.66 7273568

Total WINE MERCHANTS $3,678.43

Paid Chk# 045965 2/20/2020 WINEBOW
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase $510.75 MN00073977
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Total WIINEBOW $510.75

Paid Chk# 045966  2/20/2020 XCEL ENERGY

E 770-00000-381 Electric Utilities $47.26 671943452
Total XCEL ENERGY $47.26

10100 4MFUND  $219,093.45
Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $52,228.13
220 LOVELL BUILDING $50.25
310 CAPITAL PROJECTS $3,900.00
417 17 STREET IMPROVEMENTS $377.00
419 19 JACKSON AVE $1,905.96
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $144,331.94
651 STORM WATER FUND $1,184.04
730 WATER FUND $5,998.79
770 SEWER FUND ' $9,117.34

$219,093.45
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"Paid Chik# 002620E  1/1/2020 CONNEXUS ENERGY
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $248.15 NOV 2019 UTILITIES
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable $80.64 NOV 2019 UTILITIES
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable $32.62 NOV 2019 UTILITIES
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $84.65 NOV 2019 UTILITIES
Total CONNEXUS ENERGY $446.06

Paid Chk# 002621E  1/1/2020 LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE

E 101-41500-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance
E 101-43100-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance
E 101-45200-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance
E 609-00000-134 ST/LT Disability Insurance

$333.16 3997768894
$106.94 3997768894
$71.30 3997768894
$220.64 3997768894

JAN 2020 PREMIUM
JAN 2020 PREMIUM
JAN 2020 PREMIUM
JAN 2020 PREMIUM

Total LINCOLN NATIONAL LIFE $732.04
Paid Chk# 002622E 1/2/2020 HEALTHPARTNERS
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance $393.33 94048943 JAN 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $753.32 94048943 JAN 2020 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,157.76 94048943 JAN 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,004.55 94048943 JAN 2020 PR_EMIUM
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental insurance $789.44 94048943 JAN 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,184.15 94048943 JAN 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $719.74 94048943 JAN 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,921.11 94048943 JAN 2020 PREMIUM
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance $589.99 94048943 JAN 2020 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $1,157.76 94048943 JAN 2020 PREMIUM
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance $468.51 94048943 JAN 2020 PREMIUM
Total HEALTHPARTNERS $10,139.66
‘Paid Chk# 002623E 1/23/2020- AFLAC
G 101-21725 Supplemental Insurance $143.68 229784 JAN 2020 PREMIUM
Total AFLAC $143.68
‘Paid Chi# 002624E  1/14/2020  XCEL ENERGY
G 651-20200 Accounts Payable $50.51 665588331 NOV 2019 UTILITIES

NOV 2019 UTILITIES
NOV 2019 UTILITIES
NOV 2019 UTILITIES
NOV 2019 UTILITIES

$126.26 665588331

$297.16 665588331

$916.49 665588331
$1,031.66 665588331
$2,422.08

G 730-20200 Accounts Payable
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable
G 609-20200 Accounts Payable
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable
" Total XCEL ENERGY

Paid Chk# 002625E 1/20/2020 CENTERPOINT ENERGY PO BOX 4671

G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $581.51 NOV-DEC 2019 UTILITES
G 651-20200 Accounts Payable $4.15 NOV-DEC 2019 UTILITES
G 730-20200 Accounts Payable $10.40 NOV-DEC 2019 UTILITES
G 770-20200 Accounts Payable . $10.40 NOV-DEC 2019 UTILITES
‘otal CENTERPOINT ENERGY PO BOX 4671 $606.46
Paid Chk# 002626E 1/8/2020 PERA
G 101-21717 PERA $2,171.46 01/22/2020 PAYROLL
G 101-21704 PERA $1,940.58 01/08/2020 PAYROLL .
G 101-21717 PERA $2,239.14 01/08/2020 PAYROLL
G 101-21704 PERA $1,881.92 01/22/2020 PAYROLL
Total PERA $8,233.10
‘Paid Chk# 002627E  1/8/2020 HSA BANK
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G 101-21726 HSA Addmonal Wlthholdmg $550 00 EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance $9.00 HSA SERVICE FEE
Total HSA BANK $559.00
Paid Chk# 002628E 1/25/2020 TASC - FLEX SYSTEM
E 101-41500-430 Miscellaneous $162.60 IN1700666 2020 COBRA ADMINISTRATION FEE
Total TASC - FLEX SYSTEM $162.60
Paid Chk# 002629E  1/15/2020 HOME DEPOT
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $353.99 ICE RINK MAINT. SUPPLIES
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $19.25 ICE RINK MAINT. SUPPLIES
Total HOME DEPOT $373.24
Paid Chk# 002630E 1/15/2020 FLEET FARM
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $112.56 0786 OPER. SUPPLIES - PW
Total FLEET FARM $112.56

Paid Chk# 002631E 1/11/5020 FEDEX/KINKOS

E 609-00000-322 Postage $70.33 940248890119 SHIPPING
Total FEDEX / KINKOS $70.33
Paid Chk# 002632E  1/15/2020  FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE
E 609-00000-401 Repair Buildings $16.36 35235/G FAUCET REPAIR PARTS - MLS
Total FRATTALLONE S HARDWARE $16.36
Paid Chk# 002633E 1/15/2020 MISC CUSTOMERS
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable $65.15 ZAZZIE2019 BADGES - FIRE DEPT
Total MISC CUSTOMERS $65.15
Paid Chi¢# 002634E 1/15/2020 MISC CUSTOMERS
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable ($50.40) CREDIT - FIREHOUSE ID
Total MISC CUSTOMERS ($50.40)
Paid Chk# 002635E 1/15/2020 US BANK - VISA
E 101-41500-440 .Bank Charges $55.00 ANNUAL FEE
Total US BANK - VISA $55.00

10100 4M FUND $24,086.92

Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $19,466.93
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $4,007.85
651 STORM WATER FUND $54.66
730 WATER FUND $136.66
770 SEWER FUND ) $420.82

$24,086.92
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT Check Register - Police GL without invoice numbers

Check Issue Dates: 2/1/2020 - 2/7/2020

Page: 1
Feb 07, 2020 12:33PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary
GL Check Ck No Description Check
Period Issue Date Payee Amount
02/20 02/03/2020 13058 ASPEN MILLS, INC BODY ARMOR TS 783.27
02/20 02/07/2020 13059 ABRAMS & SCHMIDT LLC JAN LABOR RELATIONS 14.50
02/20 02/07/2020 13060 COVERALL OF THE TWIN CITIES INC CLEANING SERVICE FEB 780.00
02/20 02/07/2020 13061 DEPUTY REGISTRAR #150 TABS DETECTIVE/CHIEF VEHICLES 272.50
02/20 02/07/2020 13062 DON'S CIRCLE SERVICE VEHICLE REPAIRS & MTC 276.17
02/20 02/07/2020 13063 ECSI, LLC 2020 ANNUAL FIRE ALARM MONITOR! 360.00
02/20 02/07/2020 13064 EMERGENCY CONTRACTORS SNOW REMOVAL SERVICES FEB 815.00
02/20 02/07/2020 13065 FRATTALLONES HARDWARE, INC. CHARGING CABLE 12.99
02/20 02/07/2020 13066 KNOWLAN'S SUPER MARKETS HAND & DISH SOAP 6.25
02/20 02/07/2020 13067 METRO SALES, INC COPIER CONTRACT 1/1 TO 3/31/20 84.03
02/20 02/07/2020 13068 QUILL CORPORATION ENVELOPES/FOLDERS/COPY PAPER 203.87
02/20 02/07/2020 13069 CITY OF ROSEVILLE FEBIT SUPPORT ' 3,816.00
02/20 02/07/2020 13070 SHRED-N-GO, INC SHREDDING 54.73
02/20 02/07/2020 13071 SIGNS NOW GRAPHICS REMOVAL 195.00
02/20 02/07/2020 13072 TELECIDE PRODUCTIONS, INC COMPUTER MTC & SUPPORT JAN 450.00
02/20 02/07/2020 13073 VERIZON WIRELESS SQUAD LAPTOPS JAN 1,222.83
02/20  02/07/2020 2020003 MN DEPT OF REVENUE EFT-2019 SALES TAX 76.00 -
Grand Totals:

9,423.14

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT Check Register - Police GL without invoice numbers Page: 1

Check Issue Dates: 1/29/2020 - 1/31/2020 Feb 07, 2020 09:11AM
Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary
GL Check Ck No Description Check
Period [ssue Date Payee Amount
01/20 01/31/2020 2020002 U S BANK VISA ACH-GTS GOVERNORS HSEM C 2,072.00

Grand Totals: 2,072.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF LEXINGTON 02/14/20 11:43 AM

Page 1
*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual®©
January 2020
2020
2020 January 2020 % YTD
A ] _YTDBudget  MTD Amount Balance __ Budget
&) T T S T s s O R

FUND 101 GENERAL FUND

Revenue $2,027,622.69 $286,197.30 $286,197.30 $1,741,425.39 14.11%
Expenditure $2,027,622.69 $208,162.46 $208,162.46 $1,819,460.23 10.27%
$78,034.84 $78,034.84
FUND 220 LOVELL BUILDING
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $150,000.00 $150,011.89 $150,011.89 -$11.89 100.01%
-$150,011.89 -$150,011.89
FUND 310 CAPITAL PROJECTS
Revenue $256,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $256,000.00 0.00%
Expenditure $251,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $251,400.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 320 TIF #3
Revenue $80,091.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,091.00 0.00%
Expenditure $80,091.00 $0.00 $0.00 $80,091.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 405 PARK DEDICATION FEE FUND
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure . $130,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $130,000.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 417 17 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $28,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $28,000.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 418 LAKE DRIVE PROJECT
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 419 19 JACKSON AVE
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $94,400.00 $0.00 $0.00 $94,400.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 551 16 NORTH METRO GO
Revenue $4,146.18 $0.00 $0.00 $4,146.18 0.00%
Expenditure $4,146.18 $0.00 $0.00 $4,146.18 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 585 04 STREET-OAK LANE
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $20,707.50 $20,470.00 $20,470.00 $237.50 98.85%

-$20,470.00 -$20,470.00
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CITY OF LEXINGTON oy
age
*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual®©
January 2020
. 2020
2020 2020 %YTD
] YTD Amount

FUND 591 14 STREET-VARIOUS

Revenue $23,166.58 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $22,045.24 $15,396.73 $15,396.73
-$15,396.73 -$15,396.73
FUND 592 15 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $96,004.02 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $100,200.00 $82,850.00 $82,850.00
-$82,850.00 -$82,850.00
FUND 599 POLICE BUILDING
Revenue $64,071.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $61,470.00 $5,122.50 $5,122.50
-$5,122.50 -$5,122.50
FUND 609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
Revenue $3,447,000.00 $229,271.25 $229,271.25
Expenditure $3,447,000.00 $236,065.13 $236,065.13
.$6,793.88 -$6,793.88
FUND 651 STORM WATER FUND
Revenue $26,929.20 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $58,027.01 $5,050.96 $5,050.96
-$5,050.96 -$5,050.96
FUND 730 WATER FUND
Revenue $153,500.00 $6,451.93 $6,451.93
Expenditure $236,257.28 $37,251.53 $37,251.53
- -$30,799.60 -$30,799.60
FUND 770 SEWER FUND
Revenue $214,000.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $386,649.02 $70,029.76 $70,029.76
-$70,029.76 -$70,029.76
Report Total -$308,490.48 -$308,490.48

$23,166.58
$6,648.51

$96,004.02
$17,350.00

$64,071.00
$56,347.50

$3,217,728.75
$3,210,934.87

$26,929.20
$52,976.05

$147,048.07

$199,005.75

$214,000.00
$316,619.26

0.00%
69.84%

0.00%
82.68%

0.00%
8.33%

6.65%
6.85%

0.00%
8.70%

4.20%
15.77%

0.00%
18.11%
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE #20-02

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA,
CHANGING ZONING DISTRICTS

WHEREAS, LEXINGTON LOFTS, LLC, (“Applicant”), owns or has agreements to purchase the
following parcels of real estate (the “Subject Parcels™):

TRACT 1:

Parcel 1:

Outlots B and C, Lexington Center 2°¢ Addition.
Anoka County, Minnesota.

Torrens Property.

Located in Zoning District Multiuse-1.

Parcel 2:

Lot 13, Block 3, Lexington Center.
Anoka County, Minnesota.

Torrens Property.

Located in Zoning District Residental-3.

Parcel 3:

Easement for the benefit of Outlot C of Parcel 1 as created in Declaration Access Easement
dated October 30, 2015, filed November 5, 2015, as Document No. 534589.001 for
pedestrian and vehicular ingress and egress purposed.

Located in Zoning District Multiuse-1.

TRACT II:

Lot 14, Block 3, Lexington Center.
Anoka County, Minnesota.

Torrens Property.

Located in Zoning District Residental-3.

TRACT IV:

Parcel 1: :
Lot 15, Block 3, Lexington Center.
Anoka County, Minnesota.
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Torrens Property.
Located in Zoning District Residental-3.

Parcel 2: :

That portion of Gerald Avenue as dedicated on the plat of Lexington Center to be vacated
described as being South and East of Outlot C, Lexington Center 2™ Addition, lying
between the Westerly extension of the Northerly line of Lot 15, Block 3, Lexington Center,
and the Westerly extension of the Southerly line of Lot 13, Block 3, Lexington Center.
Anoka County, Minnesota.

Torrens Property.

Located in Zoning District Residental-3.

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission held a public hearing regarding an application
presented by the Applicant. The purpose of this hearing would combine, plat, and rezone the
Subject Parcels into the Plat, Lexington Lofts, as a single parcel in the Multiuse-1 zoning district.

WHEREAS, the City Council approved the preliminary plat for Lexington Lofts that combine all
of the Subject Parcels.

WHEREAS, several parcels on the preliminary plat remain in the Residential-3 zoning district,
while the rest of the plat is in the Multiuse-1 zoning district. This creates inconsistent zoning within
the preliminary plat.

WHEREAS, portions of several parcels on the preliminary plat contain the right-of-way for an
unconstructed portion of Gerald Avenue. The proposed project eliminates the need for a street at
this location.

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission RECOMMENDS the City Council to 1)
combine, plat, and rezone all of the Subject Parcels into the Plat, Lexington Lofts, as a single parcel
in the Multiuse-1 zoning district; and 2) vacate the Gerald Avenue right-of-way.

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission made the following FINDINGS with respect
to the land use application submitted by the Applicant. These findings are based on City criteria
for granting changes to the zoning designation of real property in the City of Lexington:

1. Application for approval of a change in a district uses and regulations.

The intent of the Residential-3 zoning district is to accommodate the construction of ““4 Plex”
units or townhouses, and overall, residential development at a maximum density of 10 dwelling
units per acre. The intent of the Multiuse-1 zoning district is to accommodate mixed medium
density residential with businesses, this includes multiple-family units or apartment buildings.

2
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It is due to a historical accident that four parcels zoned Residential-3 (Lexington Center, Block
3, Lots 13- 15, and portions of Gerald Avenue) are surrounded on three-sides by parcels zoned
Multiuse-1. The City rezoned the surround properties to Multiuse-1 as part of its overall
development strategy to attract business and development intended to increase taxable value. The
parcels along the undeveloped Gerald Avenue remained zoned as Residential-3 because the City
Council decided not to incorporate them into the surrounding parcels which were all owned by a
property development company. The owner of one of these parcels along Gerald Avenue wanted
the option to develop that parcel under the Residential-3 zoning standards. Given the contiguous
nature of these Residential-3 parcels, the City left their zoning unchanged to accommodate that
- owner’s objection. That owner now joins the Applicant in asking the City to rezoning his parcel
so it may joint the surrounding Multiuse-1 parcels. Had this owner not expressed his objections
when the surround parcels where zoned Multiuse-1, these remaining Residential-3 parcels would
also have been changed to the Multiuse-1 zoning district. Changing these parcels to the Multiuse-
1 zoning district is consistent with the City’s longstanding goals for this area of the City.

The Applicant’s proposed development for this area is consistent with the 2030
Comprehensive Plan except for those parcels currently zoned for the Residential-3 district.
Rezoning these parcels into the Multiuse-1 district will make them consistent with the 2030
Comprehensive Plan. This project is consistent with zoning in a multiuse district as it allows for
high density residential development. This project is also consistent with the Plan as it is located
within the City’s Commercial Redevelopment District. This project fulfills the Plan’s stated goals
and policies as follows: _

e Maintain distinct land use districts that minimize the conflict between residential and
commercial/ industrial areas.

o Identify and target specific areas of the community that are appropriate for new housing
and commercial opportunities, including infill and redevelopment.

e Maintain a variety of housing opportunities for all income and age groups.

o Enforce land use policies to prevent incompatibility of housing and commercial/
industrial land uses. ‘

e Prioritize and redevelop vacant, deteriorated or abandoned properties.

- Rezoning R-3 to M-1 — The three existing R-3 lots are undeveloped lots that sit like an
island inside the existing M-1 district. (Lexington Center, Block 3, Lots 13- 15, and
portions of Gerald Avenue). Rezoning these lots to M-1 makes the entire area one
consistent zoning district and has no negative impact on the surrounding area given
how the parcels are undeveloped.

2. Application to Vacate Gerald Avenue:

Council Version 1/30/2020
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Since none of the parcels on the preliminary plat along the unconstructed portion of Gerald
Avenue will be developed into residential homes, they no longer need roadway access.
Accordingly, there is no longer a need to continue holding the right-of-way for Gerald Avenue.
The Gerald Avenue right-of-way belongs to the surrounding parcels. If the City were to vacate that
right-of-way, full ownership rights to this property would revert to the owners of these parcels.

Minnesota law requires a City to find that vacating a city street is the “in the interest of the

public.” The Commission can make this conclusion after hearing testimony at the public hearing.

- Ultimately, the Council must pass a resolution vacating Gerald Avenue. That public hearing was

held before the Planning and Zoning Commission which recommended that the City vacate the
Gerald Avenue right-of-way.

The Applicant and surround property owners request the City to vacate that portion of Gerald
Avenue within its project site. (See, ‘pink shaded” area on Map.) That section of the street remains
undeveloped such that a roadway or utilities have never been constructed on this section of the
street. This section of Gerald Avenue is not a thru street, and only exists on plat maps. Vacation
of the street would cost nothing to the taxpayers. Vacation of this section of the street would
facilitate a more productive use of the land. For these reasons, the Commission found that vacation
of this section of Gerald Avenue is “in the interest of the public.” |
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a. Applicants shall be subject to a Conditional Use Permit to be approved at the time of
final plat approval.

b. Applicants shall enter into a Development Agreement with the City for the purpose set
forth above and as otherwise dictated by law.

c. Applicants shall pay all applicable building permit fees and other appropriate fees to
the City.

The first reading of this Ordinance occurred on February 6 2020. The second reading of this
Ordinance occurred on February 20, 2020.

Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED this 20th day of February 2020 by the City Council of the City
~ of Lexington.

Mike Murphy, Mayor
Attest:
Bill, Petracek, City Administrator
Published in the Qﬁad_Press on , 2020
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

ORDINANCE #20-03

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA,
APPROVING A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT
FOR THE PLAT
LEXINGTON LOFTS

WHEREAS, LEXINGTON LOFTS, LLC, (“Applicant™), owns or has agreements to purchase the
following parcels of real estate (the “Subject Parcels™):

TRACT 1:

Parcel 1:

Outlots B and C, Lexington Center 2" Addition.
Anoka County, Minnesota.

Torrens Property.

Located in Zoning District Multiuse-1.

Parcel 2:

Lot 13, Block 3, Lexington Center.
Anoka County, Minnesota.

Torrens Property.

Located in Zoning District Residental-3.

Parcel 3:.

Easement for the benefit of Outlot C of Parcel 1 as created in Declaration Access Easement
dated October 30, 2015, filed November 5, 2015, as Document No. 534589.001 for
pedestrian and vehicular ingress and egress purposed.

Located in Zoning District Multiuse-1.

TRACT 1I:

Lot 14, Block 3, Lexington Center.
Anoka County, Minnesota.

Torrens Property.

Located in Zoning District Residental-3.

TRACT IV:
Parcel 1:
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Lot 15, Block 3, Lexington Center.
Anoka County, Minnesota.

Torrens Property.

Located in Zoning District Residental-3.

Parcel 2;

That portion of Gerald Avenue as dedicated on the plat of Lexington Center to be vacated
described as being South and East of QOutlot C, Lexington Center 2™ Addition, lying
between the Westerly extension of the Northerly line of Lot 15, Block 3, Lexington Center,

and the Westerly extension of the Southerly line of Lot 13, Block 3, Lexmgton Center.
Anoka County, Minnesota.

Torrens Property.

Located in Zoning District Residental-3.

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission held a series of land use hearings on
applications presented by the Applicant. The purpose of these hearings would combine, plat, and
rezone the Subject Parcels into the Plat, Lexington Lofis, as a single parcel in the Multiuse-1
zoning district. All of these applications were brought in conjunction with an application for a

Planned Unit Development.

WHEREAS, the Applicant obtained the RECOMMENDATION of the Planning and Zoning
Commission to GRANT variances pursuant to a Planned Unit Development and set forth
conditions in the form of a Conditional Use Permit governing the development of the parcel and

the construction of improvements thereon.

WHEREAS, the Applicant requests to develop Lexington Lofts as a Planned Unit Development

requesting variances to the following standards of the Lexington Code of Ordinances:

, Code Proposed
Zoned M1 M1 with PUD
Units / Acre 20 54 .
Height 45°-0” 66’-6” (4 & 5 Story)
Griggs Setback 35°-0” 11°-4” W Bldg, 19°-0” E Bldg
Restwood Setback 35°-0” 8’-0” W Bldg, 8’1” E Bldg
Side Setback 20°-0” 18°-0”
Parking Setback — North 10°-0” 1’-0”
Parking Setback — East 10°-0” 10°-6”
Parking Spaces 2.0 per unit 1.69 per unit

Parking Space Dimensions

99_0” X 209_099

9‘)_0” X 189_0”

Council Version 1/30/2020

57



WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission made the following FINDINGS with respect
to the land use applications submitted by Lexington Lofts. These findings are based on City criteria
for granting a Planned Unit Development set forth under each heading:

1. Application for approval of a Planned Unit Development.
a. The development shall be planned so that it is consistent with the city

comprehensive plan.

This development is consistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan with the exception of the
those parcels currently zoned for the R-3 district. Rezoning these parcels into the M-1 district will
make them consistent with the 2030 Comprehensive Plan. This project is consistent with zoning
in a multiuse district as it allows for High Density Residential development. This project is also
consistent with the Plan as it is located within the City’s Commercial Redevelopment District. This
project fulfills the Plan’s stated goals and policies:

e Maintain distinct land use districts that minimize the conflict between residential and
commercial/ industrial areas.

o Identify and target specific areas of the community that are appropriate for new housing
and commercial opportunities, including infill and redevelopment.

e Maintain a variety of housing opportunities for all income and age groups.

e Enforce land use policies to prevent incompatibility of housing and commercial/
industrial land uses.

e Prioritize and redevelop vacant, deteriorated or abandoned properties.

b. The PUD is an effective and unified treatment of the development possibilities
on the project site and the development plan provides for the preservation of

unique natural amenities such as streams, stream banks, wooded cover, rough
terrain and similar areas.

The development plan is consistent with the requlrements for Open Space. The area has no
other distinguishing natural features.

c¢. The planned unit development proposal appears to harmonize with both
existing and proposed development in the area surrounding the project site.

The plan is an effective use of the site as it acts as a buffer between the existing strip mall and
low-density residential housing. The proposed design also harmonizes the design of the structures
in the strip mall with the proposed buildings on the development site.

d. The proposed total development is designed in a manner as to form a desirable
and unified environment within its own boundaries.
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All buildings and amenities within the development have a uniform and consistent architecture.

e. Any exceptions to the standard requirements of the zoning and subdivision
chapters are justified by the design of the development.

All of the variances requested for this project are justified given planned accommodations
within the Project plans. The primary objective of development in an M-1 district is a mix of
development alternatives using a planned unit development. Therefore, unlike other zoning
districts, density, building height and structure setbacks in an M-1 district are expected to vary due
to development using a planned unit development. The Code of Ordinances allow parking
standards to be changed without a planned unit development.

Increased Density & Building Height — Site buffering and underground parking serve
to decrease the neighboring impacts from the increased density. There is little to no
impact on the existing neighboring strip mall and abutting medium-density housing.
Impacts on the abutting single-family residential property are decreased by the
placement of the vast majority of the building‘s mass on the site opposite from these
residential properties. In all respects, this density is similar to other development
projects subject to PUDs recently approved by the City Council. The building mass and
height are located toward the center of the project or buffered by the distance created
by Restwood Road.

Structure Setbacks — Similar to the discussion above, all of the setback variances are
located away from all of the abutting single-family residential properties. The largest
setbacks along Griggs Avenue only impact buildings within the development. Those
setback changes facing parcels on the south side of Restwood Road are buffered by the
distance created by the roadway. Overall, the street setbacks in this design have been
increased since the previous design reviewed by the Council.

Parking Standards — Parking standards can be relaxed without a planned unit
development. Various studies have shown how larger-scale projects no longer need two
parking spaces per unit, especially where public transportation is regionally available.
Some studies show how as little as 1.4 spaces per unit can support all necessary parking
on a residential building of this size. The relaxed standards accompanied by the request
for 1.69 spaces per unit will be adequate to store all parked vehicles on the development
site.

f. The tract of land shall be under unified control at the time of application and

scheduled to be developed as one unit. In addition, the development plan must
include provisions for the preservation of natural amenities.
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The development has appropriate grading and construction phasing to complete construction
in an expeditious manner over a 3-year period. Given the large scale of this development, this
period is normal and appropriate.

g. Each phase of the proposed development, as it is proposed to be completed, is

of sufficient size. composition and arrangement that its construction, marketing
and operation are feasible as a complete unit, and that provision and

construction of dwelling units and common open space are balanced and
coordinated.

In addition to the previous standard, this project phases the introduction of rental units into the
market in six phases. This structured introduction of units into the market will lessen the chance
of creating unrented units in the vicinity of the development.

h. The PUD will not create an excessive burden on parks. schools, streets and other
public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the district.

The Centennial School District has excess and planned capacity for growth given its location
within the Metropolitan area. The developer is physically moving and expanding the existing Tot
Park as part of this project.

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission made the following RECOMMENDATIONS
- with respect to the land use applications submitted by Lexington Lofts:

1. The Commission RECOMMENDS the City Council approve the Planned Unit
Development per the application by Lexington Lofts, LLC;

2. The Commission RECOMMENDS the City Council condition its approval of the
Planned Unit Development on a Conditional Use Permit that will be based on those conditions the
Commission found during the Public Hearing; that may arise in the near future during the Plat or
Plan approval process; and all comments and concerns of the City Engineer, City Planner, City
Attorney, City Clerk, City Administrator, Building Inspector and Fire Marshal shall be met;

3. That the Commission RECOMMEND that the City Council further condition all of
the aforementioned land use approvals on the Applicant’s successful purchase and closing of said
parcels and the parcel located at Lexington Center, Block 3, Lot 12, for use as a new City park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF

LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA, that it adopts the aforementioned findings of fact related to the
5
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requested land use applications for the Subject Parcels, and DOES ORDAIN the adoption of each
recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission approving a Planned Unit Development
for “Lexington Lofts”. This approval by the City Council is subject to the additional conditions:

a. Applicants shall be subject to a Conditional Use Permit to be approved at the time of
final plat approval.

b. Applicants shall enter into a Development Agreement with the City for the purpose set
forth above and as otherwise dictated by law.

c. Applicants shall pay all applicable building permit fees and other appropriate fees to

the City.

The first reading of this Ordinance occurred on February 6, 2020. The second reading of this
Ordinance occurred on February 20, 2020,

Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED this 20th day of February 2020 by the City Council of the City
of Lexington.

Mike Murphy, Mayor

Attest:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator

Published in the Quad Press on , 2020
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA
ORDINANCE NO. 20-04

AN ORDINANCE REVISING CHAPTER 11 REGARDING THE REGULATION OF
ZONING AMENDMENTS

WHEREAS, the Planning and Zoning Commission considered the adoption of
these revisions to Chapters 11, 14 and 15, of the Lexington Code of Ordinances on
January 7, 2020, and did RECOMMEND the ordinance revisions set forth herein.

WHEREAS, the first reading of this Ordinance occurred on February 6, 2020.

WHEREAS, the second reading of this Ordinance occurred on February 20, 2020.

THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS FOLLOWS:
SECTION 11.02 DEFINITIONS:

“Exterior Storage” - The storage of goods, materials, equipment, manufactured
products and similar items not fully enclosed by a building.

SECTION 11.60. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

Any item outside of a principal or accessory structure is allowable as either an
Accessory Use or Conditional Use in each land use district. “Exterior storage” as set
forth in Chapter 11, shall govemn business and multiuse districts. “Outside storage” as
set forth in Chapter 15, shall govern residential district.

Subd. 12. Exterior Storage.

A. All materials and equipment shall be stored within a building or fully screened by
fencing from adjacent properties and the street, except for the following: clothes
lines, recreational equipment, patio furniture, firewood and operable and currently
licensed automobiles and trucks weighing not more than one ton.

B. In non-residential and multiuse districts, all materials, equipment, and items shall
be stored within a building or fully screened from adjacent properties and the
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street. The exceptions are: (1) merchandise being displayed for immediate sale;
(2) materials and equipment currently being used for construction on the
premises; (3) merchandise located on service station pump islands.

C. In non-residential district, up to three commercial vehicles such as delivery and
service trucks up to 12,000 pounds of gross weight may be parked without
screening if such vehicles relate to the principal use. Construction equipment,
trailers, and vehicles over 12,000 pounds shall require screening.

'NOTE, SUBDIVISION 14 IS DELETED AND MOVED TO CHAPTER 15.

SECTION 15.102. DEFINITIONS.

Subd. 1. Definitions. The following definitions shall app]y in the interpretation
and enforcement of this Chapter.

A. “Recreational vehicle” — The following are considered Recreational Vehicles:

a. Moftor vehicles and trailers which include living quarters designed for
temporary accommodation; or,

b. Mobile vehicles used for recreational purposes capable of being towed or
being self-propelled, including but not limited to boats, watercraft,
snowmobiles, or all-terrain vehicles. _

¢. A recreational vehicle does not include a manufactured home,
construction trailer,or any other vehicle or trailer designed for penmanent
habitation as evidenced by its capability for a permanent connection fo a
water, sewer or electricity service.

B. “Trailer” - An unpowered vehicle capable of being towed by another.

C. ‘Fish house” - A shelter, generally used for ice fishing or fish spearing,
commonly known as an ice shelter, dark house, fish house, or wheelhouse,
otherwise requiring a license from the State. These shelters include any shelter
ever licensed for use when taking fish from public waters. Once any structure or
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shelter is licensed by the State for use as a fish house, it is thereafter designated
to be a “fish house” under this definition.

SECTION 15.103. GENERAL REQUIREMENTS.
Subd. 1 (F) [GOVERNING RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY]
Outside Storage. Where allowed in a zoning district, the outside storage of materials,

equipment or other personal property on or adjacent to any building property shall
conform to the following:

1) All materials, equipment or other personal property shall be stored within a
building or fully screened by fencing from adjacent properties and the street,
except for the following: clothes lines, recreational equipment, patio furniture,
firewood and operable, currently licensed automobiles and trucks weighing
not more than one ton, and those other exceptions defined in subsection 3
(below).

2) No commercial vehicles of over one (1) ton capacity or commercial trailers
shall be parked or stored in any residential district except when loading,
unloading or rendering a service. All vehicles equipped with truck parking
permits shall be exempt.

3) The outside storage of large items is permitted and shall conform to the
following:

a) Outside storage of these following large items is permitted:
i) Recreational vehicles;
i) Boats;
iiii) Fish houses; and,
iv) Trailers:
a) Boat trailers;

b) Trailers designed to accommodate recreational vehicles;
and,

c) Other types of unoccupied trailers with a maximum gross
weight of 3,000 pounds which are not intended for
commercial use.

b) Outside storage of permitted Iarge items is limited to the following
areas on each parcel:
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i) Rear yard at least ten (10) feet from the rear property line;

ii) Side yard at least five (5) feet from the side property line;
and,

iii) Except that outside storage in the front yard is limited to
recreational vehicles and trailers where they can only park on a
driveway surface at least ten (10) feet from the back of the curb
line.

iv) In no case shall the location of any recreational vehicle,
boat, fish house, or trailer cause a safety hazard due to poor traffic
sight distance or make properties inaccessible by public safety
personnel or vehicles.

¢) Outside storage of permitted large items is subject to the ‘following
conditions:

i) When permitted large items are stored in the permitted areas
of a rear yard or a side yard (except the front yard portion of a side
yard) they are exempt from Section 11.60, subdivision 22 (H),
which otherwise requires them to park, stand or operate only on a
hard and dust-free.

ii) - Permitted large items are required to have current
registration or licensure as required by law, and proof of registration
or licensure shall be conspicuously affixed thereto.

iif) No permitted large items shall be connected fo any water or
sewage disposal system.

iv) No person shall occupy a penhitted large item except to
load, unload, repair, or clean.

V) Trailers stored pursuant to this section may not be used to
store materials, garbage, equipment, or other unintended articles
on or about the trailer, except that a boat trailer or recreational
vehicle trailer may store a boat or recreational vehicle(s) in a
manner as intended for use with the trailer.

5) The outside storage of firewood shall be restricted to the side or rear yards
provided it is no closer than five (5) feet to any property line. Such wood shall
be stacked in a neat, orderly, safe manner. The maximum height allowed is
six (6) feet. Storage of firewood in the front yard shall be permitted for

loading and unloading on temporary basis only not to exceed five (5) days.
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6) For purposes of this section, materials or equipment existing outside of a
building for a period greater than 24 hours shall be considered “stored.”
Stored materials, permitted large items, equipment or personal property shall
not be used for human habitation.

NOTE, SECTION 15.103 REQUIRES AN EXCEPTION FROM THE PARKING
REQUIREMENT IN SECTION 11.60

Section 11.60 PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

Subd. 22. Parking. H. Design, Maintenance, and Installation. 1) All open off-
street parking areas and access to those areas shall be paved and improved with a
hard and dust-free surface, and vehicles shall park, stand or operate only on that
surface. '

Council Version 1/30/2020

66



PROPOSED STORAGE PER DISTRICT

These Accessory and Conditional Uses would be added to the existing Table of
Uses.

-No RV_Trailer,_or
Fish House Storage
wwm Outside or exterior storage
commercial use >

M-1 PSP e on property with any
-Qutside, RV or Fish ol
House Storage commercial use
allowed on residential
property
-No RV, Trailer, or
Fish House Storage
on property With anv. | & tsine or exterior storage
commercial use -

M-2 R T S on property with any
-Qutside, RV or Fish commercial Use
House Storage R
allowed on residential
property
-No RV, Trailer, or . ,

B-1 Fish House Storace Qutside or exterior storage
-No RV, Trailer_or . .

g v f g

B-2 Fish House Storage Qutside or exterior storage
-No RV, Trailer, or , .

B-3 Fish House Storage Outside or exterior storage
-No RV, Trailer, or , ' '

B-4 Fish House Storade Qutside or exterior storage
-No RV, Trailer, or , ,

B-5 Fish House Storage Qutside or exterior storage
-Allowed: Outside

R-1 Storage, RV, Trailer,
or Fish House Storage

. -Allowed: Outside

R-2 Storage, RV. Trailer,
or Fish House Storage
-No RV, Trailer_or , .

- - ________________g_

R-3 Fish House Storade Outside or exterior storage
-No RV, Trailer, or , i

R-4 Fish House Storage Outside or exterior storage
-No RV, Trailer_or , ,

R-5 Fish Hotse Storade QOutside or exterior storage

Subdivision 2. The City Attorney is authorized to renumber and reletter the

paragraphs of this subdivision accordingly.

Subdivision 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its

adoption and publication as required by law.
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The first reading of this Ordinance occurred on February 6, 2020. The second reading of this
Ordinance occurred on February 20, 2020. ‘

Effective Date. This ordinance shall be effective immediately upon its passage.

PASSED AND DULY ADOPTED this 20th day of February 2020 by the City Council of the City
of Lexington.

Mike Murphy, Mayor
Attest:
Bill, Petracek, City Administrator
Published in the Quad Press on , 2020
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION 20-07

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA,
APPROVING SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, February 20, 2020, the City Council adopted two Ordinances: 20-02, AN
ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA, CHANGING
ZONING DISTRICTS; and 20-03, AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF
LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA, APPROVING A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT FOR THE
PLAT LEXINGTON LOFTS.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lexington, due to
the lengthy nature of these two Ordinances, has directed that this title and summary be prepared
for publication pursuant to Minn. Stat. 412.191, Subd. 4

The Council finds that the following text clearly informs the public of the intent and effect of
Ordinance 20-02 and Ordinance 20-03, and hereby approves the following summary text for
publication:

“SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE 20-02.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA,
CHANGING ZONING DISTRICTS, was approved by the Lexington City Council on
February 20, 2020. This Ordinance changed four parcels zoned Residential-3 (Lexington
Center, Block 3, Lots 13- 15, and portions of Gerald Avenue) into parcels zoned Multiuse-
1. This ordinance correspondingly changing the official zoning map of the City.

NOTICE: the full text of this Ordinance is available for .public inspection at Lexington City
Hall located at 9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN 55014, during regular office
hours.”

“SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE 20-03.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA
APPROVING A PLANNED UNIT DEVELOPMENT FOR THE PLAT LEXINGTON
LOFTS, was approved by the Lexington City Council on February 20, 2020. This

Ordinance grants variances of land use standards as they apply to development on the -

Lexington Lofts plat. These variances will allow the landowners to sell their property to a
Developer who will construct two buildings on the site. The buildings will accommodate
54 units per acet, a ﬁve-story building, and relax buﬂdlng setbacks and parking density. In
exchange for these variances, the land will be in a condition for construction of these
buildings, the Developer will expand the City’s Tot Park at a new location, and other
conditions.
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NOTICE: the full text of this Ordinance is available for public inspection at Lexington City
Hall located at 9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN 55014, during regular office
hours.”

WHEREAS, the Council has by at least 4/5 vote approved this public notice on the 20" day of
February 2020.

Mike Murphy, Mayor

Attest:

Bill Petracek, City Administrator
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION 20-08

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA,
APPROVING SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, February 20, 2020, the City Council adopted two Ordinances: 20-04, AN
ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA, REVISING
CHAPTER 11 REGARDING THE REGULATION OF ZONING AMENDMENTS -
OUTDOOR STORAGE.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lexington, due to
the lengthy nature of these two Ordinances, has directed that this title and summary be prepared
for publication pursuant to Minn. Stat. 412.191, Subd. 4

The Council finds that the following text clearljr informs the public of the intent and effect of
Ordinance 20-04, and hereby approves the following summary text for publication:

“SUMMARY PUBLICATION OF ORDINAN CE 20-04.

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON, MINNESOTA,
REVISING CHAPTER 11 REGARDING THE REGULATION OF ZONING
AMENDMENTS — OUTDOOR STORAGE, was approved by the Lexington City Council
on February 20, 2020, This Ordinance clarifies and defines Chapters 11, 14, and 15 as to
those items that may be stored outside or on the exterior of a structure in each zoning
district. '

NOTICE: the full text of this Ordinance is available for public inspection at Lexington City
Hall located at 9180 Lexington Avenue, Lexington, MN 55014, during regular office
hours.”

WHEREAS, the Council has by at least 4/5 vote approved this public netice on the 20% day of
February 2020.

Mike Murphy, Mayor

Attest;

Bill Petracek, City Administrator
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION 20-09

A RESOLUTION ORDERING IMPROVEMENTS AND PREPARATION OF PLANS

WHEREAS, a resolution of the city council adopted the 2" day of January, 2020, fixed a date for
a council hearing on Improvement called 2019 Streets Improvement, the proposed improvement
of the following streets:

Jackson Avenue between Restwood Road and Woodland Road;

WHEREAS, ten days’ mailed notice and two weeks’ published notice of the hearing was given,
and the hearing was held thereon on the 20th  day of February 2020, at which all persons desiring
to be heard were given an opportunity to be heard thereon,

" NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEXINGTON,
MINNESOTA: :

1. Such improvement is necessary, cost-effective, and feasible as detailed in the feasibility
report.

2. Such improvement is hereby ordered as proposed in the council resolution adopted 5" day
of December , 2019 '

3. MSA Professional Services, Inc. is hereby designated as the engineer for this improvement.
The engineer shall prepare plans and specifications for the making of such improvement.

4. The city council declares its official intent to reimburse itself for the costs of the improvement
from the proceeds of tax exempt bonds.

Adopted by the council this 20" _day of February, 2020.

Mike Murphy, Mayor

Bill Petracek, City Administrator
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